ended December 31, 2008.  A charge to cost of sales of $34 to amortize the valuation step-up recorded at January 31, 2008 in connection with fresh start accounting
was offset by a $48 reversal of the LIFO provision that had been recorded in that eleven-month period.  There is no net effect on income tax expense due to the
valuation allowances on U.S. deferred tax assets.

The impacts of this change in costing on the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 and the eleven months ended
December 31, 2008 are shown in the table below.  We have estimated the 2009 pro forma impact of LIFO using quarterly standard cost

61

Table of Contents

information and our year-end pro forma index calculation due to reduced costs in 2009.  On a pro forma basis, the LIFO reserve would have been a debit balance of $1
at the end of 2009.

  2009   2008
   Difference   As Reported   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  Year   Between   Year   Eleven Months   to Change   Eleven Months
  Ended   LIFO   Ended   Ended   from   Ended
  December 31,   and   December 31,   December 31,   LIFO   December 31,
  2009 (LIFO)   FIFO   2009 (FIFO)   2008 (LIFO)   to FIFO   2008 (FIFO)

Cost of sales  $ 4,970  $ 15  $ 4,985  $ 7,127  $ (14)  $ 7,113
Income (loss) from continuing operations before interest, reorganization items

and income taxes   (302)   (15)   (317)   (396)   14   (382)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes   (439)   (15)   (454)   (563)   14   (549)
Income (loss) from

continuing operations   (421)   (15)   (436)   (681)   14   (667)
Net income (loss)   (421)   (15)   (436)   (685)   14   (671)
Net income (loss) attributable

to the parent company   (416)   (15)   (431)   (691)   14   (677)
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders   (448)   (15)   (463)   (720)   14   (706)

Income (loss) per share from continuing operations

attributable to parent
company stockholders:

Basic  $ (4.05)  $ (0.14)  $ (4.19)  $ (7.16)  $ 0.14  $ (7.02)
Diluted  $ (4.05)  $ (0.14)  $ (4.19)  $ (7.16)  $ 0.14  $ (7.02)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to parent
company stockholders:
Basic  $ (4.05)  $ (0.14)  $ (4.19)  $ (7.20)  $ 0.14  $ (7.06)
Diluted  $ (4.05)  $ (0.14)  $ (4.19)  $ (7.20)  $ 0.14  $ (7.06)

Note: The “as reported” amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the reporting of noncontrolling interests.

The impacts of this change on reported balances at December 31, 2009 and 2008 are as follows:

  2009   2008
   Difference   Adjustments
   Between   As Reported   As Reported   to Change   As Adjusted
  December 31,   LIFO and   December 31,   December 31,   from LIFO   December 31,
  2009 (LIFO)   FIFO   2009 (FIFO)   2008 (LIFO)   to FIFO   2008 (FIFO)

Inventories  $ 609  $ (1)  $ 608  $ 855  $ 14  $ 869
Total current assets   2,583   (1)   2,582   2,733   14   2,747
Total assets   5,065   (1)   5,064   5,593   14   5,607
Accumulated deficit   (1,168)   (1)   (1,169)   (720)   14   (706)
Total Dana stockholders’ equity   1,680   (1)   1,679   2,014   14   2,028
Total equity   1,780   (1)   1,779   2,121   14   2,135
Total liabilities and equity   5,065   (1)   5,064   5,593   14   5,607

Note: The “as reported” amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the reporting of noncontrolling interests.

62

Table of Contents

The impacts of this change on operating cash flow for the year ended December 31, 2009 and eleven months ended December 31, 2008 are as follows:

  2009   2008
   Adjustments   As Reported   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  Year   to Change   Year   Eleven Months   to Change   Eleven Months
  Ended   from   Ended   Ended   from   Ended
  December 31,   LIFO   December 31,   December 31,   LIFO   December 31,
  2009 (LIFO)   to FIFO   2009 (FIFO)   2008 (LIFO)   to FIFO   2008 (FIFO)

Net income (loss)  $ (421)  $ (15)  $ (436)  $ (685)  $ 14  $ (671)
Amortization of

inventory valuation   15   34   49
Change in inventory   284   15   299   42   (48)   (6)

Note: The “as reported” amounts for 2008 are presented after giving effect to the adjustments made to modify the reporting of noncontrolling interests.

During the third quarter of 2009, we reduced inventory and charged cost of sales for $6 to correct an overstatement of inventory related to full absorption costing
that arose in 2008. The $6 charge is not included in segment EBITDA, as full absorption adjustments are recorded at the corporate level. This adjustment was not
considered material to the current period or the prior periods to which it related.

Note 5. Supplemental Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Information